

Board of Commissioners Resolution

B2023-099

15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55102 651-266-9200

File Number: 2023-251

Sponsor: Human Resources Meeting Date: 6/27/2023

Title: Amendment to the Agreement with Deloitte Consulting LLP for

Employee and Retiree Benefits Consulting Services

Background and Rationale:

The county's current two-year agreement with Deloitte Consulting for employee and retiree benefit consulting services was entered into at a cost not to exceed \$400,000 and expires July 09, 2024. In late 2022, Human Resources expanded Deloitte Consulting's role in the process to procure 2024 employee benefits to analyze past outcomes and provide expertise in developing requests for proposal that achieve the county's objective to attract and retain employees and improve employee wellness and health equity. The expanded role was not anticipated when the current contract was signed and is nearly expended. Additional funding not to exceed \$650,000 for the following services is estimated through October 11, 2026:

- Complete benefit plan Request for Proposals, initial self-insurance work assessment, and rate development, if applicable, and other consulting (Not-to-Exceed \$200,000).
- Traditional services for FY2024-FY2026 which includes plan experience monitoring, vendor negotiations, plan design strategy and change, and employee contribution consulting (Not-to-Exceed \$195,000).
- Additional services due to self-insurance for which includes development for each plan year
 of the premium equivalent rates per plan option and development of estimated incurred but
 not reported (IBNR) claims liabilities needed for financial purposes (Not-to-exceed
 \$105,000).
- Rewards Optimization budget which includes a combination of Rewards Optimization and Gap Analysis (Not-to-exceed \$150,000).

Recommendation:

The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners resolved to:

- 1. Approve an amendment to the agreement with Deloitte Consulting LLP, 4022 Sells Drive, Hermitage, TN 37076, for employee and retiree benefits consulting services for an additional two years through October 11, 2026 at a cost not to exceed an additional \$650,000.
- 2. Authorize the Chair and Chief Clerk to execute the agreement.
- Authorize the County Manager to execute amendments to the agreement in accordance with the county's procurement policies and procedures provided the amounts are within limits of available funding.

A motion to approve was made by Commissioner McGuire, seconded by Commissioner Frethem. Motion passed.

Aye: - 7: Frethem, MatasCastillo, McGuire, Moran, Ortega, Reinhardt, and Xiong

File Number: 2023-251 Resolution Number: B2023-099

By: M Cheng

Mee Cheng, Chief Clerk - County Board